

Respectfully submitted,

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Deputy General Counsel

Kevin Deeley
Acting Associate General Counsel

Erin Chlopak (D.C. Bar No. 496370)
Acting Assistant General Counsel

/s/ Greg J. Mueller
Greg J. Mueller (D.C. Bar No. 462840)
Charles Kitcher (D.C. Bar No. 986226)
Attorneys

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street NW
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

October 28, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BACKGROUND	2
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	2
A. The FEC and FECA’s Administrative Enforcement Process	2
B. FECA’s Requirements for Political Committees	6
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	8
A. The Administrative Proceedings Underlying this Action	8
III. THIS JUDICIAL-REVIEW ACTION	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
II. JUDICIAL REVIEW UNDER SECTION 30109 IS THE EXCLUSIVE PROCEDURE FOR CHALLENGING FEC DISMISSAL DECISIONS	10
III. COUNTS THREE AND FOUR OF PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED	14
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief Regarding a Purported “De Facto” Regulation Are Outside Section 30109(a)(8)’s Exclusive Scope	14
B. Plaintiffs Are Neither a Proper Nor Timely Challenger to the Commission’s Dismissal of an Earlier Administrative Complaint	17
IV. THE PORTIONS OF COUNTS ONE AND TWO OF PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT THAT SEEK RELIEF UNDER THE APA SHOULD BE DISMISSED	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abhe & Svoboda, Inc. v. Chao, 508 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 18

Akins v. FEC, 146 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....5

Akins v. FEC, 736 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2010).....14

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....8, 10

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....10

Block v. Community Nutrition Inst., 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....10, 12

Bowen v. Massachusetts, 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....11

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1, (1976) (per curiam)6, 15

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. FEC, 475 F.3d 337
(D.C. Cir. 2007)4

Coal River Energy, LLC v. Jewell, 751 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....12

Common Cause v. FEC, 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988)4

Common Cause v. FEC, 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997) (per curiam)17

Durkin for U.S. Senate Comm. v. FEC, No. C80-503D, 2 Fed. Election Camp. Fin.
Guide (CCH) ¶ 9147 (D.N.H. Oct. 30, 1980).....13

FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....5

FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm., 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....4

FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm., 470 U.S. 480 (1985)5, 13

FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm., 966 F. 2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992)4, 16

Free Speech v. FEC, 720 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2013)7

Garcia v. Vilsack, 563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009)11, 12

Jordan v. FEC, 68 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 1995)18

<i>Judicial Watch v. FEC</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2003).....	17
<i>Kaempe v. Myers</i> , 367 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Klayman v. Obama</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	10
<i>La Botz v. FEC</i> , 889 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2012)	5
<i>National Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. FEC</i> , 854 F.2d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Perot v. FEC</i> , 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 681 F.3d. 544 (4th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Rollins v. Wackenhut Servs., Inc.</i> , 703 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	10
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	5
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2007)	7, 15
<i>Stockman v. FEC</i> , 138 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 1998).....	13, 15
<i>Statutes, Regulations, and Rules</i>	
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	11
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	1, 18, 19
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	14
26 U.S.C. §§ 527(a)(e)(1)	7
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8) (2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8)).....	1
52 U.S.C. § 30101(4) (2 U.S.C. § 431(4))	8
52 U.S.C. § 30101(4)(A) (2 U.S.C. § 431(4)(A)).....	6
52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(i) (2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A)(i).....	6
52 U.S.C. §§ 30102-30104 (2 U.S.C. §§ 432-434).....	8

52 U.S.C. § 30103 (2 U.S.C. § 433)6

52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)-(b) (2 U.S.C. § 434(a)-(b))6

52 U.S.C. § 30106 (2 U.S.C. § 437c).....2

52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1) (2 U.S.C. § 437c(b)(1)).....2, 12

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c) (2 U.S.C. § 437c(c)).....2, 3, 16

52 U.S.C. § 30107 (2 U.S.C. § 437d)16

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(6) (2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(6))2

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8) (2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(8))2, 11, 16

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(9) (2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(9))2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1)-(2) (2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(1)-(2))2, 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i) (2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(A)(i))3

52 U.S.C. §30109(a)(6) (2 U.S.C. §437g(a)(6))2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A) (2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(6)(A))3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8) (2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8)) 4, 9, 13, 14-18

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) (2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8)(A))4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) (2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8)(C))5, 11

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(12) (2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(12))3

52 U.S.C. § 30111(a)(8) (2 U.S.C. § 438(a)(8))2

11 C.F.R. § 100.5(a).....6

11 C.F.R. § 111.43

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)10

Proposed Rules: Political Committee Status, 69 Fed. Reg. 11,736
(Mar. 11, 2004)7

Rules and Regulations: Political Committee Status, 72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (Feb. 7, 2007)7

Miscellaneous

House Report, H.R. Rep. No. 917, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. 4 (1976),
*reprinted in FEC, Legislative History of Federal Election Campaign Act
Amendments of 1976 (GPO 1977)*12

House Report, H.R. Rep. No. 1057, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. 35 (1976), 1976,
*reprinted in FEC, Legislative History of Federal Election Campaign Act
Amendments of 1976 (GPO 1977)*12, 13

120 Cong. Rec. 18,525 (1974) (remarks of Sen. Cannon),
*reprinted in FEC, Legislative History of Federal Election Campaign
Amendments of 1974, (GPO 1977)*13
